Mational Science Foundation
2101 Constitution Ave., NU
Washington 23, D. C.

IGY Program and Funding

1. Rocketry Program

{i} Port Churchill: IGY

projects 10,5, 6, T,
14 £ 16 (51,630,000)

(ii) 104,20 Alphatron =
Sphere Experiment
($75,500)

SIMMARRY OF IGY PROJECTS

AFFECTED BY RECENT DOD FISCAL ACTIONS

Institution

Geophysics Research
Directorate (GRD);
Hawval TNescarch Lab-
oratory (MRL); Signal
Corps Engineering Lab-
oratories (SCEL); Bal-
listic Research Labor-
atories (BRL)

University of Michigan

Summary of Problem

The Department of Acmy has
advised that support render=
ed the Ft, Churchill facil-
ity is to be curtailed for
lack of funds. The effect

of this action would be the
substantial elimination of the
entire US IGY Rocketry Program
for which the U,5. IGY Nation-
a4l Committee has provided
$2,529,800 to carry out; seri-
ous damage to national prestige
and U5 rocketry progress; and

sharp reduction in international

commitments undertaken by the
USHC=IGY Committee.

The principal support for this
IGY project is provided by the
Geophysics Research Directorate
(GRD) under contracts (Nos,
AF19 (604)=545 and AF19(604)-
90903, GRD has deferred allo-
cation of funds past critical
date of October 1, and Univer-
sity of Michigan officials have
pdvised that awvailable funds
under the IGY grant are insuf-
ficient to permit continuation
of this project past December,
1957, The delays in funding
will cause elimination of 17 or

Cctober 25, 1957

DO FundinE

An additional amount

of $545,000 is required
to continue operation
of Fty; Churchill -=
$395,000 for FY 58 and
$150,000 for FY 59.
Present Army budget pro-
vides $700,000 for sup-
port of Ft, Churchill ==
$600,000 for FY 58 and
$100,000 for FY 59,

A total of $261,180 is
required to complete this
project: %$191,575 for
work in connection with
Contract AF19(604)=000
and $69,605 for contract
AF19(004)=545,

(Continued)



IGY Program and Funding Institution Suprury of Problen DOD Funding

{Continued - (ii) 10,20) 18 IGY research rocket firings
and the dispersal of highly
trained upper air rocket re-
gearch staffs at Michigan, Be-
cause project has been classi-
fied as techniecal development
work, recent lifting of budget
restrictions regarding research
funds does not apply,

{iii) Belipse Rocketry Project - U. 5. Natiopal Committee approved Total of $150,000 is
inclusion in IGY Frogrem of plans required,;
for eclipse expedition to South
Pacific in October, 1958 with under-
standing that IGY funds were not re-
quired and Department of Navy has
made ship available for expedition,

NRL has requested $150,000 to pur-
chase rockets for firing during
solar eclipse, USNC Executive Com-
mittee strongly supports scientific
objectives of expedition but is un=
able at present time to offer finan-
cial support for these firings,.,



2,

3.

IGY Ir-gram and Funding
Solar Eclipse Expedition

GRD AFCRC Activities

1) Solar Activity and
World Day Programs:
IGY project 12,11
& 16 ($19,000)

Institution

High Altitude Observ-
atory (HAD); Geo-
physics Research
Directorate (GRD);
Naval Research
Laboratory (NRL).

High Altitude Observ=
atory (HAO) and the
Geophysics Research
Directorate (GRD)

Summary of Prob lem

This planned expedition, which involves
sclentists of many US institutions as
well as cooperative arrangements with
other nations, will be greatly reduced
in scientific value because of the
discontinuance of DOD support for
special instrumentation being devel-
oped by HAO under contract with GRD
(No. AF19(B04)-2053).

HAD is receiving partial support under
contract (No. AF12(609)-2140) for this
work with Geophysics Research Director-
ate which has prohibited obligation of
funds under a closely related GRD proj-
ect, until after January 1, 1958. The
effect of this action will be the loss
of & skilled and highly trained staff
at HAD and the severe curtailment of
weekly solar and geophysical activity
reports, This action will also pre-
clude further use of IGY funded solar

observatory equipment, curtail operations

at a key station in the world warning
network, reduce the timeliness and
accuracy of special reports to IBY

Rocketry and Cosmic Ray project directors

and hamper the Special World Interval
(8WL) program at Ft. Belvoir, (0Oral
assurances have been received from DOD
and GRD that support to this project
will eontinue after Janvary 1)

DOD_Funding

Original GRD commitment
of 5135,000 is still re-
quired before next March;
835,000 of this amount
has been received and ex-
pended by HAD, but no
assurance of continued
support can be obtained
from GRD and an urgent
request for en immediate
allocation of $60,000 is
being held up,

Total GRD commitment of
§55,000 for FY 1958 is
involved; §15,000 of this
amount is needed by HAD
immediately, for use
untll release of the
balance "after Jenuary 1,
1958",



IGY Program and Funding

(Continued)
(ii) Work at Lemont: IGY
project 9,20, "Arctic
Oceanography

(iii) Cosmic Ray bork
at Chicago: IGY
projects 2.7 and

2.8 ($156,196)

Institution

Lamont Geological
Observatory (LGQ),
and the Geophysics
Research Director=
ate (GRD)

University of Chi-
capgo and Geophyvs-
ics Research Dir-
ectorate (GRD)

Summary of Problem

This unfunded IGY project is a
coptribution to the IGY by GRD
which has contracted (Contract

No, AP19(604)-2030) with Lamont
Geological Observatory to carry

out the necessacy vork on the

ice floe island at Station "A",

In addition to carrying out ocean-
ogrephic experiments, Lamont person-
nel are manning the equipsent on
the island for the aurora, geomag-
netism, gravity and seismology pro-
grams, The elimination of this
project would ereate & gap in IGY
measurement stations in the Arctic
and endenger the continuince of
logistic support provided by the
Air Porce.

Contract AF19({604)-1288 of the GRD
supports five IGY neutron moniter
stations and the reduction of data
from several projects such as the
recent shipbosrd cosmic ray measUre=
ments in the Antarctic, under Dr.

Js Ay Simpson's direction, Drs Simp=
sofi has already begun to close down
these operations, The Air Force
Office of Scientific Research has
also notified Dr, Simpson of a 5%
cut in Contract OSR=-AF(O00) =666,
which will cause curtailment of data
reduction from cosmic ray balleoon
flights during the IGY,

non Fundinﬁ

The Lamont contract
with GRD currently is
funded at $57,000 and
expires in November of
1957. Lemont expected
this contract to be re-
newed for operations
next year for a longer
period of time and in-
creased to about $80,000,

Por PY 1958: 475,000
for contract AF19(504) =
1288 and $120,000 for
contract OSR-AF(&00)-
1.1



4.

Fa

IGY Progrom and Punding

University of Alaska: IGY
projécts 1.7, 1.14, 1.43,
6.20, and 6,27 ($582,650)

Aurora & Adrglow Operations Geophysics Nesearch

at Cambridge, Chicago, Sas-
katoon, Shingleton, Bnd

tidlliams Bay: IGY orojects

1.4 & 1,25 (547,463)

Y

Institution

Geophiysical Insti-
tute, University
of Alaska

Directorate (GRD)

of Air Porce Cam-
bridge Rescarch

Center (ABCRC)

= Amended page (10/28/57)

Summary of Froblem

Punding of several basic con-
tracts of the Geophysical In-
stitute has been suspended or
terminated by the Department of
Defense, Loss of DOD support will
cause dispersal of hipghly trained
scientists and crippling of the
0.5, Arctic IGY program. The
contracts invelved follow:
DA 36-039 5C-T1137 (Absorption,
backscatter, sporadic-E and
meteor trails)
AF19(604)-1817 Atmespheric Geone
AP19(604)-1732 and 2163 Magnetic
storms
Nonr 1239(00) Afirglotr spectrum
ONR 161 & 188 Barth currents,
magnetic observations, and
radio propagation
MObsr72528(1718) VLF receiver
site and propagation studies
AF19(635)=-2887 Radio stars
AP19(604)-1839 Arctie radio
propagation

GRD contract APL9(122)=480 with
the University of Chicago to carry
out aurcral observations at several
locations expired September 30,
1957, and has not been renewed,
Effect of a cessation of funds
would be an immediate loss of per-
sonnel and a scvere reduction of
work at these key Surora and air-
glow stations,

DoD Fund.ing

72,88 req'd; to extend

33 1135 L] Rl an
53 # uﬂ L LL n

2,000 * w
39 :glﬁ LL] LL L

175,853 req'd. to extend
with Bu Ships
6,279 reduction
33,185 request fex
added funds

University of Chicago
has submitted & budget
of $40,000 to GRD for
one year's operations
beginning October 1,
1957,



1.

IGY Program and Funding

Study of Neutron Inten=
sity Variations: IGY
project Z.30 (unfunded)

Gravimeter Measurements:
IGY projects 5.7, & & 16
(§$52,370)

Institution

Univeraity of Mew

Hampshire

University of Wis-
congin, and Woods
Hole Oceanographic
Institution

(WHOL)

_B..

Summary of Problem

GRD has indicated that contract (AF™'
19(604)=1150) with the University of
Hew Hampshire would not be congidered for
several months., This possible inter-
ruption of fupds will cause the ME,
Washington, H.H., neutron monitor sta=
tion to be closed immediately and the
Durham,N,H, , station by December 1,
with consequent serious gaps in the
continuity of measuremeats. University
officials have advised recently that
GRD will continue to support this project,

These IGY projects provide for the estab-
lishment of a world-wide network of grav-
ity stations and are heavily dependent
upon support rendered by the Air Force
Cambridge Research Center (AFCRC), (Con-
tract No. AF19(604)-2157). This contract
Ls between AFCRC and WBOL and it has been
extended [or & months to allow the ex-
penditure of unused funds, Elimination
of this support would seriously affect
the IGY projects, as this support provides
[or transportation needs to the varlous
stations in order to make pendulum ob-
servations at key locations to provide a
system of first order bases for tying to-
gether gravity networks and to provide
calibracion points for gravimeter observ-
ation . The loss of this source of funds
would cause serious disruptiin to the
world-wide network of gravity stations.

DOD_Funding

AFCRC has informed
University of Hew
Hampshire officialsa

that contract will be
extended without addi=
tional funds for s four
month pericd, after which
favorable action on &an
extension with funds

will be taken,

Budget under contract
AF19(604)=-2157 is for
§49,000,



.!G'h" Program and Funding

8. Whistlers - lest
1GY ptoject 6,10
($150,000 plus $18,000
for conjugate stations in
Alaska under project 6,27
plus $164,300 for Dart-
mouth under project 6,11)

Oe Solar Nadio Hoise Fatrol:
IGY project 12.15

-

Stanford University

Cornell University

Summary of Problem

A contract with the Air Force (Nos
AF18(603)-126) has been extended for
fourteen months but at & reduced
amount, A closely related contract
with the Office of Naval Rescarch
(No, Monr-225(27)), which expired
July 31, 1957, has not been renewed,
The effect of these actions will be
the immediate loss of the major part
of the trained staff,

This unfunded IGY project is supported
by the Office of Naval Research (ONR)
which has informed Cornell that its
$25,000 annual contract (Nonr 401(27))
will be cancelled, Oral assurances
have been received from OMR that some
support will be continued throughout
the rest of this calendar year. CBo-
cellation of this contract will cause
immediate termination of this important
IGY station which includes the only 200
ie solar radio flare patrol statiom
between Burope and Boulder, Coloradoa

DOD Punding

APLE(B03)=1206 contract
renewed for only $42,300
rather than $52,000 re-
quested, leaving a dif-
ference of $9,700. OMR
has given verbal assur-
ance that $20,000 will
be provided under Nonr=-
225(27) for a year's
operation beginning
August 1, 1957, The
University hed re-
quested $40,000, thus
there is o difference
of $20,000 under this
contract,

$25,000 annually,



	10-25-57_pg1
	10-25-57_pg2
	10-25-57_pg3
	10-25-57_pg4
	10-25-57_pg5
	10-25-57_pg6
	10-25-57_pg7

